The REM state exhibits biased estimates that are non-negligible regardless of the
value of the random effect, although this bias becomes much lower when the subject
sample size is large. Figures 4a, 4b and 4c further indicate that, across the outcome
variables, the parameter estimates of the REM state are typically best (though still at
least 7% short of the acceptable 5% mark) when the sample size is large, and the value
of the component distribution random effect is low.

Coverage of the estimates typically hovers around 95% regardless of sample or
occasion size, although it does seem to deteriorate as we increase the component dis-
tribution random effect on the (see figure 4d). At low settings of the random effect and
low subject sample sizes, we further observe over-coverage on some of the parameter
estimates. This happens because the model SE exceeds the empirical SE, indicating
that the model is over-estimating the model 95% CCIs and hence covers the population
parameter too often. Across the conditions, empirical and model SEs of the group-
level mean estimates decrease as the number of subjects increases, indicating that the
parameter estimates become more precise regardless of the value of the component
distribution random effect.

16

N: 10, 20, 40, 80

NT: 400, 800, 1600

ζ: 0. 25, 0. 5, 1, 2

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

0 10 20 30 40 50
4 x 3 x 4 = 48 ordered scenarios

P
er

ce
nt

 b
ia

s

State Awake
(-.36)

NREM
(-.6)

REM
(.7)

(a) Nested loop plot (percent bias), EEG mean beta

N: 10, 20, 40, 80

NT: 400, 800, 1600

ζ: 0. 25, 0. 5, 1, 2

-50%

0%

50%

0 10 20 30 40 50
4 x 3 x 4 = 48 ordered scenarios

P
er

ce
nt

 b
ia

s

State Awake
(1.01)

NREM
(-1.31)

REM
(-.24)

(b) Nested loop plot (percent bias), EOG median theta

N: 10, 20, 40, 80

NT: 400, 800, 1600

ζ: 0. 25, 0. 5, 1, 2

-2 500%

0%

2 500%

0 10 20 30 40 50
4 x 3 x 4 = 48 ordered scenarios

P
er

ce
nt

 b
ia

s

(c) Nested loop plot (percent bias), EOG min beta (REM only)

EEG mean beta EOG median theta EOG min beta A
w

ake
N

R
E

M
R

E
M

10 20 40 60 80 10 20 40 60 80 10 20 40 60 80

70%

80%

90%

100%

70%

80%

90%

100%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Subject size
P

er
ce

nt
 c

ov
er

ag
e

ζ (random effect) 0.25 0.5 1 2

(d) Trellis plot (coverage), all outcome variables

Figure 4: The nested loop plot (panels a, b, and c) summarizes the percent bias in the parameter estimates
of the component distribution group-level means across the simulation settings. The conditions are given at
the top of each figure. The colored lines indicate the value of the parameter bias as we vary the simulation
settings. The horizontal dashed lines indicate the region of acceptable parameter bias. The conditions are
fixed across Q = 0.2. In panels (a) and (b), the population values for the component distribution group-level
means are provided between parentheses in the legend. In panel (c), the population value for the REM state